

Executive Corridor
 Darlington Memorial Hospital
 Hollyhurst Road
 Darlington
 DL3 6HX
 Switchboard Tel: 01325 38 0100
 Foundation Trust Office: 01325 74 3625
 Corporate Records Office: 01325 74 3700

Request for Information Reference: 06.19.20

Direct line: 01325 743700
 Email: cdda-tr.cddftfoi@nhs.net

Email only

10 July 2019

Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Request for Information

Thank you for your request for information received on 11 June 2019 in relation to the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (Trust). We are dealing with your request under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

You requested information regarding information on the vehicle fleet. Specifically you requested information as follows:

1. An updated list of cars and vans (up to 4.5T) owned by or leased to County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust? Please include vehicle make, model and year of registration?

Answer: Leased Cars - See Attached.

Leased Vans:

Registration	Make	Model
EG17 USP	Ford	Connect
EG17 PCV	Ford	Connect
EG17 URZ	Ford	Connect
EG17 USM	Ford	Connect
EG17 UTB	Ford	Connect
EG17 UTZ	Ford	Connect
LB17 TXG	Ford	Transit LWB
CV68 EUD	Ford	Luton
CV68 EUB	Ford	Luton
CV68 EUA	Ford	Luton
CV68 EMJ	Ford	Luton
CV68 EPP	Ford	Luton
CU67MWM	Ford	Luton - chilled

NK 66 EAA	Citroen	Berlingo
YH19 DHA	Ford	Torneo Connect
NK16 FDL	Citroen	Berlingo

2. A list of Electric vehicles owned by or leased to the organisation?

Answer: See attached spreadsheet. There is 1 vehicle which is electric.

3. Of the vehicles leased, a list of the companies from which the vehicles are leased?

Answer:

Cars:

ALD Automotive
 Alphabet (GB) Ltd
 Arnold Clark Finance Ltd
 Arval UK Ltd
 Inchcape
 LeasePlan
 Lex Autolease
 Lookers Leasing Ltd
 Maxxia
 TCH Leasing
 Volkswagen Group Leasing

Vans:

Enterprise Rental
 SHB rental – Chilled vehicles
 Knowles Associates

4. Name, position, contact number and email address of the staff member(s) responsible for these vehicles?

Answer: Head of Procurement, Sarah Judson, Director of Finance, SCL, Tel:
 07881353065

Head of Facilities, Will Thompson, 01325 743547
William.thompson3@nhs.net

Head of Clinical Engineering, Paul Tjaguns
 01325 743047 paul.tjaguns@nhs.net

5. Name of the person who is head of procurement if different to Question 4?

Answer: Sarah Judson, Director of Finance, SCL.

6a. Is there a salary sacrifice scheme in place for Trust staff to purchase vehicles?

Answer: the Trust does not have a salary sacrifice scheme to purchase vehicles only to lease them.

6b. How many staff are eligible for such scheme within the Trust?

Answer: The Trust would only know staff eligibility once they apply and have had their financial circumstances assessed.

In line with the Information Commissioner's directive on the disclosure of information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 your request will form part of our disclosure log. Therefore, a version of our response which will protect your anonymity will be posted on the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust website.

If you have any queries or wish to discuss the information supplied, please do not hesitate to contact me on the above telephone number or at the above address.

If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you can request a review by writing to:

The Chief Executive
County Durham & Darlington NHS Foundation Trust
Darlington Memorial Hospital
Hollyhurst Road
Darlington
DL3 6HX

If, you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint, you have a right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at:

The Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

Telephone: 0303 123 1113
Website: www.ico.gov.uk.

There is no charge for making an appeal.

Yours sincerely

Joanna Tyrrell
Freedom of Information Officer